Grants and contributions applied to capital investment 27,461 4,194 27,517 3,774
Credited to the Service Revenue Accounts (6,410) (1,436) (7,972) (698)
Total movement in reserve 21,051 2,758 19,545 3,076
Balance brought forward at 1 April 88,175 15,394 109,226 18,152
Balance carried forward at 31 March 109,226 18,152 128,771 21,228

The balances on these accounts represent the amounts of government grants and other contributions towards the cost of fixed
assets. They are accumulated as grants and contributions until used to finance expenditure, and written down in line with
depreciation and disposals.

The balance on the Unapplied Government Grants and Capital Contributions account as at 31 March 2009 was £38.38m
(£21.88m at 31 March 2008).  The balance includes government grants £29.73m (£15.68 at 31 March 2008), developer
contributions £6.30m (£4.95m at 31 March 2008) and other capital contributions £2.35m (£1.25m at 31 March 2008).

31.  Analysis of Movements in Reserves

 Balance
Brought
Forward

(as
previously
reported)

Adj for VA
Schools

Balance
Brought
Forward

(Restated)

(Gains) /
Losses

Transfers
between
Reserves

Balance
Carried
Forward

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Revaluation Reserve (10,642) 1,675 (8,967) (19,154) 348 (27,773)
Capital Adjustment Account (351,448) 38,007 (313,441) - 25,522 (287,919)
Usable Capital Receipts Reserve (7,232) - (7,232) - 2,405 (4,827)
Pension Reserve 169,813 - 169,813 87,134 5,646 262,593
County Fund balances (17,423)  (17,423) 33,743 (34,186) (17,866)
Financial Instruments Adjustment Account 1,285 - 1,285 - 1,762 3,047
Earmarked Reserves (136,305) - (136,305) - (1,497) (137,802)
Total net worth  (351,952) 39,682 (312,270) 101,723 - (210,547)

This note analyses the movement in each reserve, and the total gains and losses shown above equals the total shown in the
Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses. The movements on individual reserves are shown in more detail in the notes
below.   The opening balance has been restated to reflect the exclusion of the Voluntary Aided (VA) schools, which are legally
owned by the church authorities. This is line SORP 2008 guidance and that the church authorities controls rights to the future
economic benefits inherent in the school assets.
32. Revaluation Reserve

 2008/09
 £000

[…]

(£689,000) represents the immediate impact on the Council Council investments that are on variable rate, but ignores the impact
of overnight and short-term fixed rate investments.  These assumptions are based on the same methodology as used in the
Note – Fair value of Assets and Liabilities carried at Amortised Cost.

Price risk - The County Council, excluding the pension fund, does not invest in equity shares or marketable bonds.

Foreign exchange risk - The County Council has no financial assets or liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. It therefore
has no exposure to loss arising from movements in exchange rates.

East Sussex County Council   Page 58

Notes to the Accounting Statements

47.   Reconciliation of the movement in Cash to Net Debt

£000

Increase in cash in the period 7,856
Cash inflow from decrease in debt financing 6,180
Cash outflow from increase in liquid resources (12,278)
Movement in net debt 1,758
Net Debt as at 1 April 2008 (39,373)
Net Debt as at 31 March 2009 (37,615)

The net debt figure at 1 April 2008 has been restated from £37.811m that was previously reported
to correctly reflect the balances in the Balance Sheet that were reported at that time.

Balance Cash Flow Balance
01 April 2008 31 March 2009

£000 £000 £000
Analysis of Net Debt
Cash in Hand 140 38 178
Bank Overdraft (19,390) 7,818 (11,572)
Long Term Borrowing (270,402) 6,180 (264,222)
Short Term Investments 200,070 37,930 238,000
Long Term Investments 50,209 (50,208) 1

(39,373) 1,758 (37,615)

48.   Reconciliation of items under the Financing and Management of Liquid Resources to the opening and closing
Balance Sheets

East Sussex County Council   Page 59

Notes to the Accounting Statements

The movement in financing is analysed below:
Balance Cash Flow Balance

01 April 2008 31 March 2009
£000 £000 £000

Short Term Borrowing (219) 8 (211)
Long Term Borrowing (270,402) 6,179 (264,223)
Total Financing (270,621) 6,187 (264,434)

The movement in liquid resources is analysed below:
Balance Cash Flow Balance

01 April 2008 31 March 2009
£000 £000 £000

Short Term Investments 200,070 37,930 238,000
Long Term Investments 50,209 (50,208) 1
Total Liquid Resources 250,279 (12,278) 238,001

Liquid resources comprise short term deposits of surplus balances (less than one year) and other
liquid resources that are longer term investments (greater than one year).

Introduction

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) is a statutory pension scheme, whose rules are governed by Parliament in
accordance with the Superannuation Act 1972. The scheme has recently been subject to revision with the rules of the scheme
split between two separate sets of regulation; the Local Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contributions)
Regulations 2007 and the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008, both of which came into force